



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION : No. 389, 2016  
DONNA F. WALLS, individually and :  
as the Executrix of the Estate of : Court Below: Superior Court of  
JOHN W. WALLS, JR., deceased, and : the State of Delaware in and for  
COLLIN WALLS, as surviving child, : New Castle County  
: :  
Appellants, Plaintiffs below, : C.A. No. 14C-01-157  
v. :  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, :  
: :  
Appellee, Defendant below. :

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT**

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.

/s/ Raeann Warner  
Raeann Warner, Esq. (DE ID. #4931)  
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656 5445  
Raeann@jcdelaw.com

Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs Below

Date: December 5, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO APPEAL.	1
A. The Acceptance of the Benefits Doctrine Does Not Apply.	1
B. The Walls Have Not Waived Their Right to Appeal.	3
II. GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR.	6
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	9
A. Appellants Preserved this Issue on Appeal.	9
B. Ford Had an Opportunity Below to Respond to Plaintiff's Summary Judgment Answering Brief.	9
C. Delaware Law Imposes a Duty on Manufacturers And Suppliers to Warn about the Dangers of Their Products.	9
D. The Delaware Superior Court has merely followed <u>Bernhardt</u> .	12
E. A Duty to Warn in this case is supported by the Law of other States.	13

UNREPORTED OPINIONS

EXHIBIT

<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Turchen),</u> C.A. 09C-11-059 ASB (Del. Super. July 12, 2011)	A
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Johnston),</u> C.A. No. 09C-07-128 ASB (Del. Super. July 12, 2011)	B
<u>Little v. Garlock Sealing Technologies, Inc.,</u> No. 3702V-04, at 2 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 13, 2004) (Conway, J.) (ORDER)	C
<u>Reidy v. Crane Co.,</u> 13-L-944 (Madison Cty. Cir.Ct., Feb. 4, 2014) (Stobbs, J.)	D
<u>Richards v. Armstrong Int'l, Inc.,</u> Docket No.: BCD-CV-10-192013 WL 1845826 (Me. B.C.D. Jan. 25, 2013)	E

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Abate v. Aaf-Mcquay, Inc.</u> , 2013 Conn. Super. LEXIS 219.....	15
<u>Bernhardt v. Ford</u> , C.A. 063-06-307-ABS (Del. Super. March 30, 2010).....	6,12
<u>Brawley v. Ford</u> , Case No. 759955 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 17, 2013).....	15
<u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</u> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	4
<u>Dalton v. 3M Co.</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130407 (D. Del. Sep. 12, 2013).....	11,17
<u>Devries v. GE</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67634 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2016).....	14
<u>Dombrowski v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 4168848 (Mass. Super. Middlesex Cnty. July 1, 2010).....	15
<u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</u> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	4
<u>EarthGrains Baking Cos. v. Sycamore Family Bakery, Inc.</u> , 573 F. App'x 676 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5
<u>Emmons v. Tri Supply &amp; Equip., Inc.</u> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 394 (Del. Super. July 29, 2013).....	2
<u>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</u> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997).....	7
<u>Foreman v. A.O. Smith Corp.</u> , 2014 WL 1321057 (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis City Jan. 16, 2014) .....	15

<u>Fortier v. A.O. Smith Corp.</u> , 2009 Conn. Super. LEXIS 262 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2009).....	15
<u>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</u> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983).....	1
<u>Harris v. Ajax Boiler, Inc.</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91826 (W.D.N.C. July 3, 2014).....	16
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Carlton)</u> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 255 (Del. Super. June 1, 2012).....	14
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Cosner)</u> , 2010 WL 1694442 (Del. Super. May 14, 2012).....	15
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Grgich)</u> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 144 (Del. Super. Apr. 2, 2012).....	17
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Johnston)</u> , C.A. No. 09C-07-128 ASB (Del. Super. July 12, 2011).....	12
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Olson)</u> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 27 (Del. Super. Jan. 18, 2011).....	17
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Truitt)</u> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 480 (Del. Super. Oct. 5, 2011).....	12
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Turchen)</u> , C.A. 09C-11-059 ASB (Del. Super. July 12, 2011).....	12
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Wolfe)</u> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 86 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2012).....	17
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Milstead)</u> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 258 (Del. Super. June 1, 2012).....	16
<u>In re Asbestos Litig.(Farrall)</u> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 352 (Del. Super. Aug. 19, 2013).....	12

<u>Irvin Jacobs &amp; Co. v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co.,</u> 202 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1953).....	5
<u>Koehler v. Smith,</u> No. 96-1595, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 27071(6th Cir. Sep. 25, 1997) .....	6
<u>Lindstrom v. A—C Product Liability Trust,</u> 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<u>Little v. Garlock Sealing Technologies, Inc.,</u> No. 3702V-04, at 2 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 13, 2004).....	15
<u>Lutheran Hosp. v. Doe,</u> 639 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	5
<u>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,</u> 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012).....	15
<u>May v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.,</u> 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	10
<u>McCool v. Gehret,</u> 657 A.2d 269 (Del. 1995).....	7
<u>McKenzie v. A. W. Chesterson Co.,</u> 373 P.3d 150 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	10,17
<u>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am., Inc.,</u> 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 392 (Del. Super. Sep. 12, 1988) .....	9
<u>Morgan v. Bill Vann Co.,</u> 969 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Ala. 2013).....	16
<u>Morin v. Autozone Ne., Inc.,</u> 943 N.E.2d 495 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011).....	11,16
<u>New Haverford P'ship v. Stroot,</u> 772 A.2d 792 (Del. 2001).....	10

<u>North v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</u> 704 A.2d 835 (Del. 1997).....	8
<u>Osterhout v. Crane Co.,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39890 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2016).....	14
<u>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</u> 17 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	13,14
<u>Reed v. 3M Co.,</u> 2015 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1478 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 27, 2015).....	15
<u>Reidy v. Crane Co.,</u> 13-L-944 (Madison Cty. Cir.Ct., Feb. 4, 2014) (Stobbs, J.).....	15
<u>Richards v. Armstrong Int'l, Inc.,</u> Docket No.: BCD-CV-10-19, 2013WL 1845826 (Me. B.C.D. Jan. 25, 2013).....	15
<u>Sether v. AGCO Corp.,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111785 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2008) .....	15
<u>Smith v. Del. State Univ.,</u> 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	9
<u>Smith v. Smith,</u> 893 A.2d 934 (Del. 2006).....	1
<u>Sparkman v. Goulds Pumps, Inc.,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19579 (D.S.C. Feb. 19, 2015).....	14
<u>Sweredoski v. Alfa Laval, Inc.,</u> 2013 R.I. Super. LEXIS 42 (R.I. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2013).....	14
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 601 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5

Whiting v. CBS Corp.,  
982 N.E.2d 1224 (Mass. Ct. App. 2013).....15

Yellow Pages Photos Inc. v. Ziplocal, LP,  
795 F.3d 1255 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....5
